

# 15-705

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

JEFFREY PITRE, RR. And AWENHA PITRE, Individually and on behalf of their children  
DP, SK, DP, SP, EP and JP,

*Appellants-Plaintiffs,*

vs.

LORRIE A. SHENANDOAH; JAMES DOOLEY; ONONDAGA SOCIAL SERVICES  
DEPARTMENT; OSWEGO SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT;  
and the ONONDAGA NATION,

*Appellees-Defendants.*

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES/DEFENDANT  
OSWEGO COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT**

---

---

Frank W. Miller, Esq.  
THE LAW FIRM OF FRANK W. MILLER  
*Attorney for Appellees-Defendants*  
*Oswego County Social Services Department*  
6575 Kirkville Road  
East Syracuse, New York 13057  
Telephone: (315) 234-9900  
Facsimile: (315) 234-9908

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE *ROOKER-FELDMAN* DOCTRINE WAS PROPERLY APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AND REQUIRED DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT.....4

II. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT (ICWA) PROVIDED THE ONONDAGA NATION WITH EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE ISSUE OF CUSTODY AND THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 10

III. THE §1983 CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS AGAINST OSWEGO COUNTY.....7

IV. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COMPLAINT CAN BE CONSTRUED TO SET FORTH A CLAIM OR CLAIMS AGAINST OSWEGO COUNTY FOR DAMAGES UNDER NEW YORK STATE LAW, IT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FOR FAILURE TO FILE A NOTICE OF CLAIM.....8

V. THE CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES MUST ALSO BE DISMISSED.....8

VI. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER THE PRINCIPLES OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND *RES JUDICATA*.....14

CONCLUSION ..... 14

Table of Authorities

**CASES**

Bezerra v. County of Nassau, 846 F. Supp 214 ( E.D.N.Y.,1994) ..... 12

Booking v. General Star Management Company, 254 F.3d 414, (2d Circuit, 2001) ..... 2

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S.247 (1981) ..... 14

Dayton v. City of Middletown, 786 F. Supp 2d. 809, (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 8

Deep Woods Holdings L.L.C. v. Savings Deposit Ins. Fund of the Republic of Turkey, 745 F.3d. 619 (2d. Circuit, 2014)..... 2

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... 6

Henneberger v. County of Nassau, 465 F.Supp. 3d. 176 (E.D.N.Y., 2006) ..... 13

Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections, 422 F. 3d 77 (2<sup>nd</sup> Circuit, 2005)..... 6

Keating v. Gaffney, 182 F.Supp. 2d 278 (E.D.N.Y., 2001)..... 14

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989) ..... 11

Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 ..... 12

Morrison v. City of New York, 591 F. 3d 109 (2<sup>nd</sup> circuit, 2010)..... 6

O’Brien v. City of Syracuse, 54 N.Y 2d. 353 (1981) ..... 16

Sharapata v. Town of Islip, 56 N.Y.2d 332 (1982)..... 14

Singleton v. City of New York, 632 F. 2d 185 (2d Circuit, 1980) ..... 12

Turpin v. Mailet, 619 F. 2d 196 (2d Circuit, 1980) ..... 12

U.S. v. Quiroz, 22 F.3d. 489 (2d Circuit, 1994) ..... 2

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2

25 U.S.C. §1911(a).....6

25 U.S.C. §1911(b).....1

**STATE STATUTES**

New York Family Court Act § 1112(a).....5  
New York General Municipal Law § 50-e.....8  
New York General Municipal Law § 50-i.....8  
New York County Law § 52.....8
